The above balances include forward start swap contracts for various periods and do not necessarily reflect the current
active contracts held at any one point in time.

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings.
Over the longer term, however, changes in interest rates will have an impact on profit.

2022 2021

Weighted average
exchange rate

Nominal
balance

Weighted average
exchange rate

Nominal
balance

$’000 $’000

USD
Exports
Less than 1 year 0.6755 468,165 0.6694 362,390
1 to 2 years 0.6459 364,500 0.7084 174,200

Imports
Less than 1 year 0.6540 (31,464) 0.7053 (37,671)
1 to 2 years 0.6416 (500) - -

AUD
Exports
Less than 1 year 0.9232 9,745 0.9252 7,467

EUR
Imports
Less than 1 year 0.6058 (1,088) - -

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency in the period ended 31 July 2022 is limited to its sales of dairy products,
purchases of raw materials for production and capital equipment purchases. As at the reporting date, the Group had the
following foreign exchange derivative instruments outstanding in respect of future foreign currency transactions:

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Post-tax impact on the
Income statement

Post-tax impact on cash
flow hedge reserve (equity)

2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rates
100 basis point increase in interest rate (3,079) (3,207) 515 838
100 basis point decrease in interest rate 3,079 3,207 (528) (866)

Foreign exchange rates
5% increase in exchange rate (611) (365) 41,772 24,502
5% decrease in exchange rate 676 342 (46,190) (27,067)

(iv) Commodity derivatives
During the reporting period the Group entered into a small number of commodity derivative contracts to further support
the Group’s existing financial risk management strategy. The movement in the fair value of the commodity derivatives is
included within the cash flow hedge reserve.

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the mark to market impact on financial instruments of
changing interest and foreign exchange rates at balance date. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the
financial instrument outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year, and by adjusting one input

[…]

Current tax on prior period adjustments 2,651 404
Total 1,666 18,032

Deferred tax expense
Temporary differences (4,191) (7,204)
Prior year adjustments (1,100) (356)
Change in estimate 538 231
Total deferred tax (4,753) (7,329)
Income tax (expense)/benefit (3,087) 10,703

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate
Profit/(loss) before income tax 41,610 (39,154)
Income tax using the Group’s domestic tax rate - 28% (11,651) 10,963
Tax exempt income 5,314 -
Non-deductible costs (393) (1,245)
Total (6,730) 9,718

Prior year adjustments 1,551 47
Deferred tax credit relating to change in estimate 538 232
Research and development tax credit 1,620 750
Other tax effects for reconciliation between accounting profit and tax expense (66) (44)
Total 3,643 985
Income tax (expense)/benefit (3,087) 10,703

2022 2021

$’000 $’000

(c) Imputation credits

Imputation credits available directly and indirectly to the shareholders of the Group 83,000 84,590

(d) Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income
The tax benefit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

(e) Deferred taxation
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Before tax Tax benefit After tax
$’000 $’000 $’000

31 July 2022
Cash flow hedges (79,701) 22,316 (57,385)
Other comprehensive income (79,701) 22,316 (57,385)

31 July 2021
Cash flow hedges (6,330) 1,772 (4,558)
Other comprehensive income (6,330) 1,772 (4,558)

2022 2021

$’000 $’000

Assets
Tax losses carried forward - 49
Other items 5,717 4,297
Derivatives 19,171 -
Total deferred tax assets 24,888 4,346

Liabilities
Property, plant and equipment (61,500) (55,995)
Derivatives - (3,146)
Intangible assets (5,254) (4,638)
Total deferred tax liabilities (66,754) (63,779)
Total deferred tax (41,866) (59,433)

20. INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

PAGE 107 & 108 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Balance
1 Aug 2020

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Recognised
directly in

equity

Prior year
adjustment

Balance 31
July 2021

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000